
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
2010 
MERCHANDISE  TRADE  
S T A T I S T I C S  
 
STATISTICAL OFFICE 
Central Planning Division 
Ministry of Finance  
& Economic Planning 
St. Vincent and the Grenadines 
 
 

 
 
 

         

 



             

 

  

 

 
 

PUBLISHED BY: 
 
 
 

THE STATISTICAL OFFICE 
CENTRAL PLANNING DIVISION 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 
 

KINGSTOWN 
 

ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 
 
 

Telephone: (784) 457-2921 
          Fax:  (784) 456-2430 

E-mail: svg.stats@mail.gov.vc 
Website: http:/ stats.gov.vc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© COPYRIGHT 2010 
DATA FROM THESE TABLES MAY BE REPRODUCED 

WITH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM SOURCE 



             

 

  

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

                                      

SELECTED ACRONYMS             Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

1.     INTRODUCTION ...................................................................................................................... 8 

11.   EXPLANATORY NOTES AND DEFINITIONS ........................................................................ 8 

111. ANALYSIS OF MERCHANDISE TRADE .............................................................................. 9 

1V.  STATISTICAL TABLES AND CHARTS ................................................................................ 9 

 

STATISTICAL TABLES INDEX 

Table 1      Balance of Visible Trade: 1980 – 2010 ............................................................................ 8 

Table 2      Imports by SITC Sections: 2006 – 2010 ........................................................................... 9 

Table 3      Domestic Exports by SITC Sections: 2006 – 2010 ......................................................... 10 

Table 4      Re-exports by SITC Sections: 2006 – 2010 .................................................................... 11 

Table 5.1   Imports by Major Trading Partners: 2003 - 2006 ............................................................ 12 

Table 5.2   Domestic Exports by Major Trading Partners: 2003 - 2006 ............................................ 12 

Table 6      Imports from OECS/CARICOM Countries by SITC Sections: 2010 .............................. 13 

Table 7      Domestic Exports to OECS/CARICOM Countries by SITC Sections: 2010 .................. 14 

Table 8      Re-exports to OECS/CARICOM Countries by SITC Sections: 2010 ............................. 15 

Table 9.1   Imports of Selected Commodities: 2007 – 2010 ............................................................. 16 

Table 9.2   Imports of Selected Commodities: 2007 – 2010 ............................................................. 17 

 

 

 



             

 

  

 

STATISTICAL TABLES INDEX Cont’d 

Table 10.1   Exports of Selected Commodities: 2006 – 2010 ........................................................... 18 

Table 10.2   Exports of Selected Commodities: 2006 – 2010 ........................................................... 19 

Table 11.1   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 20 

Table 11.2   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 21 

Table 11.3   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 22 

Table 11.4   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 23 

Table 11.5   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 24 

Table 11.6   Imports and Exports by SITC Sections and Divisions: 2010 ......................................... 25 

Table 12      Imports by Broad Economic Categories: 2009 - 2010 .................................................. 26 

       

       STATISTICAL CHARTS INDEX       

Chart 1:       Visible Trade Balance .................................................................................................. 27 

Chart 2:       Imports by SITC Sections ............................................................................................ 28 

Chart 3:       Exports by SITC Sections ............................................................................................ 29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



             

 

  

 

SELECTED ACRONYMS 

 

 %    Percent 

 ASYCUDA   Automated System for Customs Data 

 BEC    Broad Economic Category 

 c.i.f.    Cost, Insurance and Freight 

 CARICOM   Caribbean Community 

 EUROSTAT   European Communities Statistical Office 

 EC$    East Caribbean Dollar 

 f.o.b.    Free on Board 

 HS    Harmonised System 

 Kg.       Kilogram 

 L    Litres 

 M3       Cubic Metres 

 M2    Square Metres 

 Misc.    Miscellaneous 

 N.E.S.    Not Elsewhere Specified 

 No.    Number 

 Pr.    Pair 

 Q    Quantity 

 SO    Statistical Office 

 SITC    Standard International Trade Classification 

 UN    United Nations 

 V    Value          

 
 



             

 

  

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

The Statistical Office wishes to thank the Comptroller and Staff of the Customs and Excise Department for 

providing the database from which the trade statistics are derived.  The Caribbean Community (CARICOM) 

Secretariat and EUROSTAT for providing Technical Assistance with the installation and management of the 

EUROTRACE software and for training provided to staff members in the use of this software.  The Statistical Office 

also wishes to thank all members of staff who contributed to the production of this report. 

 

 

Gatlin Roberts 

Chief Statistician  

The Statistical Office 

Central Planning Division 

Ministry of Finance and Planning 

Kingstown 

ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



            Section 1 Introduction             

MERCHANDISE TRADE STATISTICS REPORT 2010 – ST VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

 

Page - 1 

 

 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 

Merchandise trade statistics are economic statistics which serve a variety of needs.  Trade statistics are 

an instrument of primary importance for numerous public and private sector decision makers. 

Merchandise trade statistics: enable countries to prepare multilateral and bilateral negotiations within the 

framework of common policies; enable authorities to evaluate the progress of the Single Market; help 

companies to do market research and define their commercial strategy and constitute an essential source 

of information for balance of payments statistics, national accounts and economic studies.  This list 

which is not exhaustive, demonstrates the diversity of the users and their needs. 

The Trade Statistics Report contains tables on Imports, Domestic Exports and Re-exports with detailed 

analysis of quantities and values by country of origin and destination. 

 

The merchandise trade statistics are compiled as secondary statistics and are primarily obtained from the 

computerized records maintained by the Customs and Excise Department. These records are comprised 

of the import and export warrants which are presented to the Customs by importers, exporters or their 

agents. The trade flow of goods is analyzed using various commodity classifications, which have 

different levels of detail and classification criteria.  The tariff codes are based on the Harmonised 

System (HS) 2007 and the Standard International Trade Classification (SITC) Revisions 3 and 4.  In 

addition to the classification by SITC codes, all imported commodities are classified by Broad 

Economic Category (BEC) based on international guidelines issued by the United Nations (UN).  
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11.    EXPLANATORY NOTES AND DEFINITIONS 

SOURCE  

The statistics published in this report are primarily obtained from Customs Warrants submitted to the 

Customs and Excise Department on the importation and exportation of goods.  The data are captured by 

the Customs and Excise Department using the Automated System for Customs Data (ASYCUDA ++).  

The declaration files are downloaded from the Customs Department at the Statistical Office, and 

uploaded to the EUROTRACE Database Management System (DBMS).  This trade processing system 

is used for the compilation, analysis and tabulation of merchandise trade statistics at the national level.  

Reports are then prepared and statistics disseminated from the information generated by the 

EUROTRACE software.    

PERIOD COVERED  

This report covers all documents relating to trade brought into account during the calendar year, 

January to December, 2010.   

CLASSIFICATION 

The classification of goods is based on the Standard International Trade Classification (SITC) 

Revisions 3 and 4 issued by the United Nations Economic and Social Council (UNESC). 

SYSTEM OF TRADE 

The `Special Trade' is the system of coverage in this report, i.e.  

(a) Imports represent the total of all imports cleared by the Customs for the local economy, and 

exclude all imports remaining under the control of the Customs Authorities in Bonded 

Warehouses.  
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(b) Exports represent the export of all Domestic Produce and Re-export1 of imported goods that 

have previously been cleared from Customs control for the local economy.  Imported goods that 

are re-exported directly from bonded warehouses are excluded.    

VALUES 

All values are shown in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$).  Imports are valued c.i.f., i.e. the cost, 

insurance, freight and incidental charges up to the time of delivery at the port. Exports are valued f.o.b.- 

Free on Board; this value includes all charges up to the time of delivery on board the exporting vessel 

or aircraft. 

COUNTRIES AND AREAS 

Imports are ascribed to the country or origin of the goods.  The country or origin (referred to as just 

country in this report) is defined as the country in which the goods were wholly produced or 

manufactured; or the country in which any final operation altered, to any appreciable extent, the 

character, composition, or value of partly manufactured goods imported into the country. 

Exports are ascribed to the country of final destination, when known or alternatively they are ascribed 

to the country of last known destination. 

EXCLUSIONS   

The following are excluded from the Trade Statistics Report: -  

(a) Ships/Aircraft stores and bunkers supply to locally registered craft; 

(c) Gold coin and bullion, issued coinage and issued bank notes;  

                                                           
1 Goods brought into the country for temporary use with the intention to be returned or exported back to the country 
of origin. 



            Section 11 Explanatory Notes and Definitions             

MERCHANDISE TRADE STATISTICS REPORT 2010 – ST VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

 

Page - 4 

 

(d) Goods on loan such as samples for exhibitions or study; 

(e) Goods on lease such as Cinematographic Film; 

(f) Personal effects; 

            (g)        Intra-state trade, i.e. trade between St. Vincent and its dependencies. 
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111.    ANALYSIS OF TRADE 

 
111.1   Visible Trade Balance 
 
Data on merchandise trade for the year 2010, indicate that the visible trade balance recorded a 

deficit of EC$ 801.6 million compared to EC$ 765.4 million in 2009.  This increase in the deficit 

is influenced by a decline in total exports and a corresponding increase in total imports. Total 

exports declined from EC$ 135.2 million in 2009 to EC$ 110.9 million in 2010 or 18.0 percent.  

Similarly, total imports increased from EC$ 900.7 million to EC$ 912.5 million (Table 1).   

 

111.2   Imports 

Imports for the year 2010 compared to the year 2009, increased by EC$ 11.8 million or 1.3 

percent (Table 1 & Chart 2). This increase in imports is boosted by an increase in SITC section 

“Machinery and Transport Equipment” which accounted for EC$ 196.3 million or 21.5 percent 

of total imports.  This is followed by “Food and Live Animals” with EC$ 185.1 million or 20.3 

percent, and “Manufactured Goods” EC$ 153.5 million or 16.8 percent (Table 2). 

Table 5.1 shows the continued dominance of the USA as the major source of goods imported 

into St. Vincent and the Grenadines.  In 2010, the USA accounted for EC$ 327.2 million or 35.9 

percent of total imports, Trinidad and Tobago EC$ 195.4 million or 21.4 percent and the United 

Kingdom EC$ 56.6 million or 6.2 percent.  Similarly, in 2009, they accounted for 33.9 percent, 

25.6 percent and 6.4 percent respectively. 
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The OECS / CARICOM region continue to be the second most important trading market for St 

Vincent and the Grenadines.  Trinidad and Tobago accounted for the greater part of the total 

regional imports, EC$ 195.4 or 73.8 percent of total imports from OECS / CARICOM (Table 6).  

 

Table 12 presents imports by Broad Economic Categories (BEC).  The results indicate that the 

category “Food and Beverages” accounted for the largest share of imports, EC$ 213.4 million 

(23.4 percent). This is followed by “Industrial Supplies” EC$ 210.5 million (23.1 percent), 

“Consumer Goods EC$ 159.5 million (17.5 percent), “Capital Goods” EC$ 137.9 million (15.1 

percent) and “Fuel and Lubricants” EC$ 133.6 million (14.6 percent). 

 

111.3   Exports 

Total exports for the year 2010 amounted to EC$ 110.9, 18.0 percent lower than in 2009 (Table 

1). 

Domestic exports for the year 2010 compared with 2009 decreased by EC$12.4 million or 11.7 

percent (see Table 1 & Chart 3).  During the year 2010, the SITC section “Food and Live 

Animals chiefly for Food” accounted for EC$ 70.5 million or 75.2 percent of domestic exports.  

The other sections, namely; ”Manufactured Goods classified chiefly by Materials”, “Beverages 

and Tobacco”, “Crude Materials, Inedible except Fuels” and “Miscellaneous Manufactured 

Articles” accounted for 13.3 percent, 7.2 percent, 1.9 percent and 1.7 percent respectively (Table 

3). 
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St Lucia continues to be the most significant contributor to domestic exports for the year 2010. 

Its contribution totaled EC$ 21.4 million compared with EC$ 22.7 million in 2009.  Similarly, 

Trinidad and Tobago, and Barbados accounted for EC$ 16.9 million and EC$ 10.8 million of 

domestic exports respectively (Table 5.2). 

 

With respect to OECS / CARICOM, St Lucia, Trinidad and Tobago and Barbados were the most 

significant domestic export markets (Table 7). 

 

Domestic exports by Broad Economic Categories (BEC) revealed that for the year 2010, the 

categories “Food and Beverages” and “Industrial Supplies” accounted for the bulk of domestic 

exports (Table 12). 
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       TABLE 1 
  BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE 

     
       1980 – 2010  

      
 

  
 

    (EC$’000)  

PERIOD 
  

 DOMESTIC 
 EXPORTS 

 RE- 
EXPORTS 

TOTAL 
EXPORTS 

TOTAL 
IMPORTS 

BALANCE OF 
VISIBLE TRADE 

            
1980 40,262 1,422 41,684 154,178 -112,494 
1981 63,428 1,518 64,946 157,117 -92,171 
1982 84,826 2,229 87,055 175,818 -88,763 
1983 106,708 4,141 110,849 189,995 -79,146 
1984 142,098 2,427 144,525 206,804 -62,279 
1985 167,785 2,978 170,763 213,949 -43,186 
1986 169,734 2,618 172,352 235,714 -63,362 
1987 136,798 2,670 139,468 264,577 -125,109 
1988 224,046 6,132 230,178 330,058 -99,880 
1989 196,040 5,395 201,435 344,177 -142,742 
1990 209,999 13,349 223,348 367,409 -144,061 
1991 175,679 5,540 181,219 377,148 -195,929 
1992 203,059 7,793 210,852 356,628 -145,776 
1993 146,011 10,103 156,114 362,720 -206,606 
1994 124,499 11,487 135,986 350,778 -214,792 
1995 151,093 9,215 160,308 354,748 -194,440 
1996 129,907 9,540 139,447 455,783 -316,336 
1997 114,552 9,820 124,372 462,404 -338,032 
1998 126,198 7,847 134,045 518,372 -384,327 
1999 120,774 12,626 133,400 541,426 -408,026 
2000 117,161 19,432 136,593 440,560 -303,967 
2001 96,226 16,151 112,377 463,298 -350,921 
2002 97,864 8,234 106,098 481,128 -375,030 
2003 83,094 19,755 102,849 542,127 -439,278 
2004 89,364 9,485   98,849 601,620 -502,771 
2005 91,602 16,075 107,677 647,781 -540,104 
2006 91,177 11,712 102,889 725,484 -622,595 
2007 98,239 30,588 128,827 881,304 -752,477 
2008 103,559 37,397 140,956 1,008,396 -867,440 
2009 106,241 28,998 135,239 900,663 -765,424 
2010    93,804  17,136 110,940  912,507   -801,567  
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  TABLE 2 
IMPORTS BY SITC SECTIONS 

     
 2006 - 2010  

     
 

 
SITC 

SECTION 
DESCRIPTION 

OF GOODS 2006 
 

2007 
 

2008 
  

 
2009 2010 
    

              
0 Food and live animals chiefly for food 125,078 162,812 198,340 174,839 185,083  
    17.24% 18.47% 19.67% 19.41% 20.28% 
              
1 Beverages and tobacco 19,816 24,678 29,728 31,227  33,329 
    2.73% 2.80% 2.95% 3.47%      3.65% 
              
2 Crude materials, inedible, except fuels 19,589 24,983 26,967 21,898 22,870  
    2.70% 2.83% 2.67% 2.43% 2.51% 
    

     3 Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials 106,634 141,892 148,810 163,422  133,804 
    14.70% 16.10% 14.76% 18.14% 14.66% 
    

     4 Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes 2,782 3,137 4,290 4,582  3,677 
    0.38% 0.36% 0.43% 0.51%      0.40% 
    

     5 Chemicals and related products  N.E.C.  58,162 66,877 77,683 73,791  72,273 
    8.02% 7.59% 7.70% 8.19% 7.92% 
    

     6 Manufactured goods, classified chiefly by material 144,489 168,815 181,541 164,305  153,493 
    19.92% 19.16% 18.00% 18.24% 16.82% 
    

     7 Machinery and transport equipment 168,423 191,014 232,970 165,850  196,291 
    23.22% 21.67% 23.10% 18.41% 21.51% 
    

     8 Miscellaneous manufactured articles 80,470 97,091 108,063 100,747  111,683 
    11.09% 11.02% 10.72% 11.19% 12.24% 
    

     9 Commodities and transactions  N.E.C. in SITC  41 5 4 2  4 

        0.01%     0.00%     0.00%     0.00% 
        

0.0% 
              

  
TOTAL 725,484 881,304 1,008,396 900,663 

 
912,507 
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TABLE 3 
DOMESTIC EXPORTS BY SITC SECTIONS 

 
2006 – 2010  

 
                                                                

     
SITC 

SECTION 
DESCRIPTION 

OF GOODS 

 
2006 

 

 
2007 

 

 
2008 

 

 
2009 

 

 
2010 

 
    

 
        

 
0 Food and live animals chiefly for food 74,569 79,757 80,961 81,832 70,529 

       81.78 %    81.19 %   78.18 % 
   

77.02% 75.19% 
    

     1 Beverages and tobacco 4,573 5,115 5,920 7,958 6,704 
    5.02% 5.21%   5.72 %  7.49% 7.15% 

    
     2 Crude materials, inedible, except fuels 154 411 1,279 1,818 1,803 

        0.17%     0.42 %   1.24 %   1.71% 1.92% 
    

     3 Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials 0 0 0 0 1 
        0.00%   0.00 %   0.00%   0.00%   0.00% 
    

     4 Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes 1 1 1 2 3 
       0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 % 0.00% 
    

     5 Chemicals and related products N.E.S.  435 549 302 602 335 

        0.48%      0.56 %     0.29% 
    

0.57% 0.36% 
    

     6 Manufactured goods, classified chiefly by material 8,565 9,605 11,804 11,548 12,470 

     9.39%  9.78%   11.40% 
  

10.87% 13.29% 
    

     7 Machinery and transport equipment 911 974 1,427 271 364 

        1.00 %  0.99%  1.38% 
    

0.26% 0.39% 
    

     8 Miscellaneous manufactured articles 1,969 1,827 1,865 2,210 1,595 
     2.16%   1.86 %  1.80%  2.08% 1.70% 
    

     9 Commodities and transactions N.E.C. in SITC  0 0 0 0 0 
       0.00 %    0.00%    0.00%    0.00%   0.00% 
    

     
  TOTAL 91,177 98,239 103,559 106,241 93,804 
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       TABLE 4 

RE-EXPORTS BY SITC SECTIONS 
 

2006 – 2010  

  
    

  
 

SITC 
SECTION 

DESCRIPTION 
OF GOODS 

 
   2006 

 

 
      2007 

 

 
       2008 

 

 
      2009 

 

 
       2010 

 
              

0 Food and live animals chiefly for food 78 114 56 27 653 
    0.67% 0.37% 0.15 % 0.09 % 3.81% 
    

     1 Beverages and tobacco 38 14 8 12 316 
    0.32 % 0.05% 0.02 % 0.04% 1.84% 

    
     2 Crude materials, inedible, except fuels 376 204 9 138 622 

    3.21 % 0.67 % 0.02% 0.48% 3.63% 
    

     3 Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials 68 34 2,021 996 44 
    0.58 % 0.11 % 5.40% 3.43% 0.26% 
    

     4 Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes 0 0 0 0 0 
    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 % 0.00% 
    

     5 Chemicals and related products N.E.S. 133 185 147 145 126 
    1.14% 0.60 % 0.39% 0.50% 0.74% 
    

     6 Manufactured goods, classified chiefly by material 529 1,656 792 2,640 1,712 
    4.52% 5.41% 2.12% 9.10% 9.99% 
    

     7 Machinery and transport equipment 8,520 25,339 31,051 22,321 11,149 
    72.75% 82.84% 83.03% 76.97% 65.06% 
    

     8 Miscellaneous manufactured articles 1,970 3,042 3,313 2,719 2,515 
    16.82% 9.95 % 8.86% 9.38% 14.68% 
    

     9 Commodities and transactions N.E.C. in SITC  0 0 0 0 0 
    0.00 % 0.00% 0.00 % 0.00% 0.00% 
    

     

  
TOTAL   11,712     30,588       37,397     28,998 

 
    17,136 
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TABLE 5.1 
IMPORTS WITH MAJOR TRADING PARTNERS 

                                                                                    
2008 - 2010 

                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                     

   
       (EC $’000) 

 
COUNTRY 

 
               2008 

 
             2009 

 
             2010 

        
United States of America 379,267 305,772 327,184 
Trinidad and Tobago 218,651 230,912 195,392 
United Kingdom 59,807 57,339 56,598 
Venezuela 33,345 14,640 24,322 
Japan 28,394 24,399 19,876 
Barbados 27,623 30,074 27,041 
China 26,903 26,818 52,920 
Canada 21,313 18,492 51,341 
Italy 15,829 20,338 8,196 
Guyana 10,756 8,448 14,066 
           

  TABLE 5.2 
        DOMESTIC EXPORTS WITH MAJOR TRADING PARTNERS 

  
 2008 – 2010  

   

 
(EC $’000) 

COUNTRY            2008         2009           2010 

        
St Lucia 19,486 22,701 21,350 
Trinidad and Tobago 19,145 24,852 16,958 
Barbados 11,736 11,025 10,810 
Antigua and Barbuda 11,803 10,173 8,155 
United Kingdom 12,246 11,525 8,473 
St Kitts and Nevis 7,329 6,704 7,549 
Dominica 6,435 4,946 6,082 
Grenada 4,165 3,202 3,355 
Jamaica 3,627 1,779 1,835 
United States of America 2,105 1,816 1,576 
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                                                                                 TABLE 6 

         IMPORTS FROM OECS / CARICOM COUNTRIES 
           BY SITC SECTIONS 

 2010  

          
(EC$’000) 

COUNTRY 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 TOTAL 

                        
Antigua & Barbuda 21 9 0 979 74 4 288 58 50 0 1,483 
  

           Dominica 3 166 206 0 0 1,267 751 17 193 0 2,603 
  

           Grenada 6 904 0 0 0 1,043 278 12 272 0 2,515 
  

           Montserrat 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
  

           St. Kitts & Nevis 138 677 0 0 0 0 2 8 6 0 831 
  

           St. Lucia 115 4,843 0 0 0 347 609 654 367 0 6,935 
  

           Total O.E.C.S. 
           Countries 283 6,599 206 979 74 2,662 1,928 749 888 0 14,368 

  
           Belize 100 0 0 0 0 0 45 0 0 0 145 

  
           Bahamas 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 8 

  
           Trinidad & Tobago 17,954 11,841 430 110,781 13 7,837 32,221 5,150 9,165 0 195,392 

  
           Jamaica 3,680 1,542 1,587 13 27 714 4,324 145 741 0 12,773 

  
           Guyana 9,227 174 3,551 0 0 85 1,022 1 6 0 14,066 

  
           Barbados 4,905 1,068 1,069 3 2,165 6,244 4,710 3,124 3,753 0 27,041 

  
           Suriname 99 0 0 64 0 555 0 0 40 0 758 

  
           Haiti 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 70 

  
           Total Other 
           CARICOM 36,035 14,625 6,637 110,861 2,205 15,435 42,323 8,423 13,709 0 250,253 

  
           Total O.E.C.S. / Other 

CARICOM Countries 36,318 21,224 6,843 111,840 2,279 18,097 44,251 9,172 14,597 0 264,621 
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TABLE 7 
DOMESTIC EXPORTS TO OECS / CARICOM COUNTRIES 

 BY SITC SECTIONS  
2010  

                                  
             
(EC$’000)   

 
COUNTRY      0        1         2          3        4      5         6    7       8 9 TOTAL 

                                
 

  
Antigua & Barbuda 6,616 213 289 0 0 29 917 14 76         0 8,155 
  

           Dominica 3,265 357 0 0 0 86 2,330 0 44 0 6,082 
  

           Grenada 1,858 179 1 0 0 59 901 214 143 0 3,355 
  

           Montserrat 580 0 0 0 0 3 75 0 0 0 658 
  

           St. Kitts & Nevis 4,633 109 7 1 0 15 2,356 0 429 0 7,550 
  

           St. Lucia 19,385 1,448 0 0 0 58 157 31 211 0 21,290 
  

           Total O.E.C.S. 
           Countries 36,337 2,306 298 1 0 250 6,736 259 903 0 47,090 

  
           Belize 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  
           Bahamas 0 0 0 0 0 0 106 0 0 0 106 

  
           Trinidad & Tobago 15,755 170 140 0 0 59 330 27 477 0 16,958 

  
           Jamaica 1,723 0 0 0 0 0 112 0 0 0 1,835 

  
           Guyana 5 0 764 0 0 2 847 0 0 0 1,618 

  
           Barbados 5,695 3,809 10 0 3 0 1,167 30 97 0 10,811 

  
           Suriname 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,920 0 0 0 1,920 

  
           Haiti 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 

  
           Total Other 
           CARICOM 23,221 3,979 914 0 3 61 4,482 57 574 0 33,291 

  
           Total O.E.C.S. / Other 

CARICOM Countries 59,558 6,285 1,212 1 3 311 11,218 316 1,477 0 80,381 
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TABLE 8 

RE- EXPORTS TO OECS / CARICOM COUNTRIES 
BY SITC SECTIONS  

2010  
                                                                                                                                                                                     (EC$’000) 

           
COUNTRY         0          1         2         3       4       5       6      7      8   9 TOTAL 

                        
Antigua & Barbuda 4 0 0 0 0 4 6 119 13 0 146 
  

           Dominica 1 0 0 0 0 16 231 819 135 0 1,202 
  

           Grenada 33 1 0 0 0 11 57 160 18 0 280 
  

           Montserrat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  

           St. Kitts & Nevis 0 0 9 0 0 5 33 60 7 0 114 
  

           St. Lucia 2 0 0 0 0 12 51 1,457 260 0 1,782 
  

           Total O.E.C.S. 
           Countries 40 1 9 0 0 48 378 2,615 433 0 3,524 

  
           Bahamas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  
           Barbados 4 27 0 0 0 18 166 1,062 196 0 1,473 

  
           Belize 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 11 

  
           Guyana 0 0 0 0 0 0 124 664 47 0 835 

  
           Haiti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  
           Jamaica 187 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 75 0 266 

  
           Suriname 377 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 377 

  
           Trinidad & Tobago 35 2 7 25 0 2 393 286 74 0 824 

  
           Total Other 
           CARICOM 603 29 7 25 0 20 694 2,016 392 0 3,786 

  
           Total O.E.C.S. / Other 

CARICOM Countries    643          30        16        25        0      68 1,072  4,631     825     0      7,310 
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TABLE 9.1 
 

IMPORTS OF SELECTED COMMODITIES  
2007 – 2010  

 
                                                                                                                                                                                           ( EC$’000) 

          
      

    
 

2007 2008 2009 2010 
COMMODITY 
   

UNIT 
   

Q 
  

V 
  

Q V Q V Q V 

  
            

  
 

  
 

                
Wheat 

 
000 Kg 

 
23,453  17,840  21,980  27,238  22,111  22,944   21,288 22,690  

  
 

  
 

                
Rice 

 
000 Kg 

 
10,210  12,467  12,271  24,256  6,625  14,455  5,210  11,677  

  
 

  
 

                
Sausages, ham & bacon 

 
000 Kg 

 
677  5,435  848  6,043  836  6,426  1,146  5,879  

  
 

  
 

                
Poultry: Whole & Parts 

 
000 Kg 

 
6,972  25,008  6,760  26,738  6,320  26,164   6,652 26,942  

  
 

  
 

                
Cod Fish 

 
000 Kg 

 
224  2,556  286  3,209  196  2,448   210 2,462  

  
 

  
 

                
Sugar unrefined 

 
000 Kg 

 
2,501  2,998  2,805  3,434  2,661  3,582   3,126 4,980  

  
 

  
 

                
Sugar refined 

 
000 Kg 

 
2,649  4,295  2,383  3,794  1,893  3,028   1,898 3,964  

  
 

  
 

                
Milk: Condensed, 

 
  

 
                

evaporated, etc. 
 

000 Kg 
 

2,104  12,836  1,984  13,306  1,928  10,427   2,212 12,675  
  

 
  

 
                

Butter 
 

000 Kg 
 

42  419  75  526  34  291   34 387  
  

 
  

 
                

Cheese 
 

000 Kg 
 

400  5,294  405  5,070  426  4,666   459 5,522  
  

 
  

 
                

Beer, ale & stout etc. 
 

000 L 
 

813  3,504  1,244  5,077  894  4,420   913 4,506  
  

 
  

 
                

Lumber 
 

  M3 
 

15,658  18,270  14,114  18,371  10,541  12,801  11,251 13,603  
  

 
  

 
                

Gasoline 
 

  M3 
 

32,630  37,185  29,461  45,179  42,629  46,419   31,265 39,057  
  

 
  

 
                

Diesel 
 

  M3 
 

64,805  83,932  42,623  75,581  73,207  92,437   52,128 76,439  
  

 
  

 
                

Kerosene 
 

  M3 
 

217  256  702  1,092  187  250   133 178  
  

 
  

 
                

LPG 
 

000 Kg 
 

4,510  11,008  2,600  21,212  5,548  17,401  4,047  13,256  
  

 
  

 
                

Fertilizers  
 

000 Kg 
 

2,941  3,293  2,578  4,947  2,903  5,904   2,373 4,364  
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TABLE 9.2 
 

IMPORTS OF SELECTED COMMODITIES 
2007 – 2010  

                                                                                                                                                                                          (EC$’000) 
 

            2007        2008        2009 2010 
COMMODITY UNIT 

 
Q V Q V Q V Q V 

Paints & enamels 
 
 000 L 

 
   926  8,649         763  8,213  771  9,629      836  8,005  

 
Fungicides etc. 000 Kg 

 
490  5,482  520  5,753  462  5,007   452 5,936  

    
 

                
Paper & Paperboard in   

 
                

 rolls or sheets 000 Kg 
 

2,805  4,284  6,319  4,554  6,542  5,730   1,994 3,777  
    

 
                

Cotton Fabrics 000 M2 
 

81  568  99  391  265  375   235 223  
    

 
                

Textile Fabrics      
 

                
(other than cotton) 000 M2 

 
634  1,691  479  2,280  520  1,735   637 1,624  

    
 

                
Structures and parts of   

 
                

structures, N.ES., of iron, 
steel or aluminium 000 Kg  

 
1,041  14,463  618  8,394  648  7,438  830  9,102  

    
 

                
Cooking apparatus   

 
                

(non-electrical)  & parts 000 Kg 
 

209  3,081  207  3,102  176  2,525   169 2,713  
    

 
                

 Clothing  000    12,456   14,128   13,557   15,208  
    

 
                

Cement 000 Kg 
 

81,679  26,804  80,376  25,333  58,492  22,250   47,212 17,422  
    

 
                

Footwear 000 Pr 
 

589  4,905  532  5,493  1,255  5,724   452 5,921  
    

 
                

Domestic  Refrigerators   
 

                
(electrical) No. 

 
4,585  3,221  3,789  3,701  2,858  3,376   4,721 4,174  

    
 

                
Motor Cars No. 

 
806  15,442  1,035  17,153  1,119  15,929   1,157 16,923  

    
 

                
Articles of  plastic material 000 Kg  

 
1,670  11,648  1,311  10,525  1,301  8,407  1,074  8,463  

    
 

                
TOTAL (SELECTED   

 
  359,290   394,093   375,745 348,072 COMMODITIES)   
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TABLE 10.1 
 

EXPORTS OF SELECTED COMMODITIES  
2007 – 2010  

 
(EC$’000) 

         
 
COMMODITY 

 
UNIT 

 
2007 

 

 
2008 

 
2009 2010 

Q V Q V Q V Q V 
                    
Rice 000 Kg 5,303  9,370  5,713  17,077  3,627  11,617   3,515 10,278  
                    
Bananas 000 Kg 22,657  29,128  19,669  20,448  17,667  21,187   10,023 13,781  
                    
Arrowroot 000 Kg 44  201  26  458  25  657  0 0  
                    
Pasta 000 Kg 85  259  44  207  6  43  15 83  
                    
Aluminium Doors & 000 Kg 185  2,112  147  2,236  106  1,832   120 1,803  
Windows                   
                    
Coconuts 000 Kg 245  311  382  460  354  373   444 482  
                    
Sweet Potatoes 000 Kg 1,384  1,743  1,544  1,902  2,191  2,752   1,620 2,047  
                    
Nutmegs 000 Kg 55  176  46  46  65  63   37 125  
                    
Mace 000 Kg 10  27  2  32  12  49   3 17  
                    
Plantains 000 Kg 2,108  2,337  1,759  1,922  2,337  2,555   2,077 2,162  
                    
Eddoes & Dasheen 000 Kg 5,625  9,637  4,202  7,176  6,100  10,159  4,756 7,762  
  Eddoes 000 Kg 1,979  3,593  1,635  2,795  2,742  4,717  2,092 3,500  
  Dasheen 000 Kg 3,646  6,044  2,567  4,381  3,358  5,442   2,664 4,262  
                    
Yams 000 Kg 276  535  371  694  422  779   275 479  
                    
Tannias 000 Kg 132  309  118  282  174  400   126 284  
                    
Ginger 000 Kg 726  1,028  586  819  950  1,323  745  1,024  
                    
Beer 000 L 40  144  18  53  20  66  24 62  
                    
Flour 000 Kg 11,418  16,002  10,044  21,276  10,719  22,857   12,209 23,287  
                    
Galvanize 000 Kg 750  3,786  831  4,325  824  4,620   836 4,790  
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TABLE 10.2 
 

EXPORTS OF SELECTED COMMODITIES  
2007 – 2010  

                                                                                                                                                                               (EC$’000) 
                                                                                                                                                                            

COMMODITY UNIT 2007       2008 2009 2010 
Q V Q V Q V Q V 

  
 
Animal feed 

      
        000 Kg 9,893  6,601  5,455  5,078  5,669  4,804  6,325  5,519 

 
Fish: fresh, chilled, 
frozen, etc. 000 Kg 47 727 50 1,384 49 1,098 93 1,265 
  

         Oranges 000 Kg 40 27 11 7 20 13 19 14 
  

         Grapefruit 000 Kg 88 77 57 49 76 64 53 45 
  

         Avocadoes 000 Kg 252 307 266 322 247 295 248 275 
  

         Mangoes 000 Kg 246 448 375 618 187 315 228 337 
  

         Golden Apples 000 Kg 304 339 201 220 263 289 242 278 
  

         Breadfruit 000 Kg 70 48 36 35 16 11 21 15 
  

         Malt           000 L 834 3,670 757 3,770 877 4,330 928 4,577 
  

         Cut Flowers, Fresh 000 Kg 2 13 5 25 6 23 7 11 
  

         PVC Pipes 000 Kg 43 167 0 0 6 47 9 41 
  

         Cardboard Cartons 000 Kg 679 2,535 899 3,654 827 4,065 998 4,571 
  

         Clothing 000   
 

164 
 

175 
 

229 
 

225 
    

        TOTAL (SELECTED 
  92,228  94,750  96,915  85,639 COMMODITIES) 
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                                                                                              TABLE 11.1 
 

                                                                               IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                                                    BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

 
                                                                                       2010 

                                                                                                                                                               (EC$’000) 
   

 
  
 

 
    

 
DIVISION 

CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 
  

IMPORTS  TOTAL 
EXPORTS 

DOMESTIC 
EXPORTS 

RE-
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
  SECTION -0- FOOD & LIVE 185,082 71,183 70,530 653 
  ANIMALS CHIEFLY FOR FOOD 

      
     00 Live animals chiefly for food 137 0 0 0 

  
     01 Meat and meat preparations 41,543 2 0 2 

  
     02 Dairy products and bird's eggs 19,957 32 0 32 

  
     03 Fish, crustaceans and molluscs, and 

      preparations thereof 5,270 1,266 1,266 0 
    

    04 Cereals and cereal preparations 53,434 33,889 33,692 197 
  

     05 Vegetables and fruit 18,077 28,848 28,813 35 
  

     06 Sugar, sugar preparations and honey 13,159 377 2 375 
  

     07 Coffee, tea, cocoa spices, &  
      manufactures thereof 4,266 1,168 1,167 1 

  
     08 Feeding stuff for animals (not 

      including un-milled cereals) 1,359 5,519 5,519 0 
  

     09 Miscellaneous edible products and 
      preparations 27,880 82 71 11 

  
       SECTION -1- BEVERAGES 

      & TOBACCO 33,330 7,020 6,704 316 
  

     11 Beverages 27,030 6,993 6,704 289 
  

     12 Tobacco & tobacco manufactures 6,300 27 0 27 
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                                                                            TABLE 11.2 
 
                                                                IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                                      BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

                                                                           
                                                                           2010 

                                                                                                           (EC$’000) 

DIVISION 
CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
IMPORTS  TOTAL 

EXPORTS 
DOMESTIC 
EXPORTS 

RE-
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
  SECTION -2- CRUDE MATERIALS           
  INEDIBLE, EXCEPT FUELS 22,870 2,425 1,803 622 
  

     21 Hides, skins and furskins raw 5 0 0 0 
  

     22 Oil seeds and oleaginous fruit 1,675 0 0 0 
  

     23 Crude rubber (including synthetic and 
      reclaimed) 58 0 0 0 

  
     24 Cork and wood 15,671 19 17 2 

  
     25 Pulp and waste paper 15 19 0 19 

  
     26 Textile fibers (other than wool tops) 

      and their wastes not manufactured 
      into yarn or fabric) 32 1 0 1 

  
     27 Crude fertilizers and crude minerals 

      (excluding coal, petroleum and 
      precious stones) 4,066 1,208 1,199 9 

  
     28 Metalliferous ores and metal scrap 8 1,167 576 591 

    
    29 Crude animal and vegetable  
      materials N.E.S. 1,340 11 11 0 

  
       SECTION -3- MINERAL FUELS, 

      LUBRICANTS AND RELATED MINERALS 133,805 45 1 44 
  

     32 Coal, coke and briquettes 2 1 1 0 
  

     33 Petroleum, petroleum products  and 
      related materials 120,535 44 0 44 

  
     34 Gas, natural and manufactured 13,268 0 0 0 
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                                                                              TABLE 11.3 
                                                                IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                                      BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

                                                                           
                                                                           2010 

 
        

 
(EC$’000) 

 

DIVISION 
CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
IMPORTS  TOTAL 

EXPORTS 
DOMESTIC 
EXPORTS 

RE-
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
  SECTION -4- ANIMAL AND           
  VEGETABLE OILS, FATS & WAXES 3,677 3 3 0 
  

     41 Animal oils and fats 3 3 3 0 
  

     42 Fixed vegetable oils and fats 3,668 0 0 0 
  

     43 Animal & vegetable oils and fats, processed, 
      and waxes of animal or vegetable origin 6 0 0 0 

  
     

 
SECTION-5- CHEMICALS AND 

      RELATED PRODUCTS, N.E.S. 72,272 459 334 125 
 

51 Organic chemicals 637 0 0 0 
  

     52 Inorganic chemicals 1,377 0 0 0 
  

     53 Dyeing, tanning and colouring materials 12,243 22 5 17 
  

     54 Medicinal and pharmaceutical products 14,501 6 0 6 
    

    55 Essential oils and perfume materials; toilet,  
      Polishing and cleansing preparations 18,448 60 0 60 

         
        56 Fertilizers, manufactured 4,364 6 0 6 
  

     57  Plastics in primary form 1,939 9 8 1 
  

     58 Plastics in non-primary form 6,525 334 317 17 
  

     59 Chemicals  materials and products, N.E.S. 12,238 22 4 18 
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                                                                             TABLE 11.4 

                                                                IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                                      BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

                                                                        
                                                                         2010  

 
        

 
(EC$’000) 

 

DIVISION 
CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
IMPORTS  TOTAL 

EXPORTS 
DOMESTIC 
EXPORTS 

RE-
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
  SECTION -6- MANUFACTURED GOODS           
  CLASSIFIED CHIEFLY BY MATERIALS 153,493 14,182 12,469 1,713 
  

     61 Leather, leather manufactures, N.E.S.   53 1 0 1 

  
and dressed furskins                                                                    
 

    62 Rubber manufactures, N.E.S. 10,550 119 107 12 
  

     63 Cork and wood manufactures 
      (excluding furniture) 12,874 37 26 11 

  
     64 Paper, paperboard and articles of paper pulp, 19,942 4,880 4,848 32 

  
of paper or of paperboard 
 

    65 Textile yarn, fabrics, made-up articles, N.E.S. 10,886       74 1 73 

  
and related products 
 

    66 Non-metallic mineral manufactures, N.E.S. 36,867 172 80 92 
  

     67 Iron and steel 23,035 5,099 4,824 275 
  

     68 Non-ferrous metals 3,366 45 31 14 
    

    69 Manufactures of metal N.E.S.  35,920 3,755 2,552 1,203 
  

       SECTION -7- MACHINERY AND 
      TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 196,292 11,514 365 11,149 

  
     71 Power generating machinery and equipment 30,226 597 0 597 

  
     72 Machinery specialized for particular industries 12,807 1,073 45 1,028 

  
     73 Metal working machinery 1,484 293 0 293 
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                                                                             TABLE 11.5 
 
                                                                IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                                      BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

                                                                         
                                                                         2010 

 
    

       
  

                                                
(EC$’000) 

  

DIVISION 
CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
IMPORTS  TOTAL 

EXPORTS 
DOMESTIC 
EXPORTS 

RE-
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
74 General industrial machinery and equipment, 39,292 4,478 0 4,478 

  
N.E.S. and machine parts, N.E.S. 
 

    75 Office machines and automatic data 13,891 101 0 101 

  
processing equipment  
 

    76 Telecommunications and sound recording 
      and reproducing apparatus and equipment 21,852 1,395 26 1,369 

  
     77 Electrical machinery, apparatus and appliances, 

      N.E.S., and electrical parts thereof (including 
    

 
non-electrical counterparts, N.E.S. of electrical 

      household type equipment) 37,423 583 24 559 
 

78 Road vehicles (including air cushion vehicles) 37,474 2,318 240 2,078 
  

     79 Other transport equipment 1,843 676 30 646 
  

     
  

SECTION -8- MISCELLANEOUS 
MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 111,682 4,109 1,595 2,514 

  
     81 Prefabricated building, sanitary plumbing, 

      heating and lighting fixtures and fittings N.E.S.  9,839 165 6 159 
 

82 Furniture and parts thereof 33,441 384 87 297 
 

83 Travel goods, handbags and similar containers 1,484 51 0 51 
         
        84 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories 15,207 1,514 225 1,289 
 
        85 Footwear  5,921 48 2 46 
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                                                                  TABLE 11.6 
                                                     IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 
                                            BY SITC SECTIONS AND DIVISIONS 

  

                                                             
                                                               2010 

 
        

 
(EC$’000) 

 

DIVISION 
CODE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
IMPORTS  TOTAL 

EXPORTS 
DOMESTIC  
EXPORTS 

RE- 
EXPORTS 

  
 

        
  

     87 Professional, scientific and controlling 
      Instruments and apparatus, N.E.S. 5,953 258 0 258 

 
88 Photographic apparatus, equipment and 

    
  

Supplies and optical goods, N.E.S.; watches  
and clocks 3,768 29 0 29 

 
89 Miscellaneous manufactured articles N.E.S. 36,069      1,660 1,275 385 

  
       
       SECTION -9- COMMODITIES AND 

      TRANSACTIONS NOT CLASSIFIED 4 0 0 0 

  
ELSEWHERE IN THE SITC 
 

    96 Coin, (other than gold coin), not 
    

  
being a legal tender 
 4 0 0 0 

97 Gold, non-monetary (excluding gold 
      ores and concentrates) 0 0 0 0 

  
      

TOTAL 
 

912,507 110,940 93,804 17,136 
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                                                                                          TABLE 12 
                                                                IMPORTS AND DOMESTIC EXPORTS 
                                                                 BY BROAD ECONOMIC CATEGORIES 

  

                                                                         
                                                                      2009 – 2010  
                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                            (EC$’000)                                                                                                                                                                     

 
BROAD ECONOMIC CATEGORIES 

2009 2010 

Imports    Domestic              
Exports Imports   Domestic 

Exports 
 
1:     Food and Beverages 204,309 85,831 213,448 72,510 
111   Mainly for industry 38,522 12,001 31,332 10,760 
112   Mainly for household consumption 13,579 41,437 16,135 30,014 
121   Mainly for industry 11,107 24,073 14,423 24,749 
122   Mainly for household consumption 141,101 8,321 151,558 6,988 
 
2:     Industrial Supplies (N.E.S.) 229,671 19,135 210,481 20,280 
21    Primary (Industrial supplies N.E.S.) 12,960 1,775 10,053 1,787 
22    Processed (Industrial supplies N.E.S.) 216,711 17,359 200,428 18,493 
 
3:     Fuels and Lubricants 162,550 25 133,594 17 
31    Primary (Fuels and Lubricants) 21 0 5 1 
321  Motor spirit 143,281 0 120,176 0 
322  Other 19,248 25 13,413 16 
 
4:     Capital Goods(except transport equipment) parts  
and      accessories 107,052 277 137,903 193 
41    Capital Goods (except transport equipment) 81,080 164 108,635 185 
42    Parts and accessories 25,972 113 29,268 8 
 
5:     Transport equipment, parts and accessories thereof 61,468 55 57,567 270 
51    Passenger motor cars 15,693 3 14,907 25 
521  Industrial 12,708 28 15,016 214 
522  Non-industrial 3,696 0 4,506 30 
53    Parts and accessories 29,371 25 23,139 1 
 
6:     Consumer Goods (N.E.S.) 135,505 917 159,475 535 
61    Durable 34,770 388 48,494 89 
62    Semi-durable 40,272 342 43,010 271 
63    Non-durable 60,463 187 67,972 175 
 
7:     Goods (N.E.S.) 108 0 38 0 

 
       TOTAL 

 
900,663      106,241           912,507         93,804 
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 Chart 1:  Visible Trade Balance 
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75.19% 
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1.92% 
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0.36% 

13.29% 

0.39% 
1.70% 0.00% 

Chart 3: Domestic Exports by SITC Sections 0 Food and live animals 
chiefly for food 

1 Beverages and tobacco 

2 Crude materials, inedible, 
except fuels 

3 Mineral fuels, lubricants 
and related materials 

4 Animal and vegetable oils, 
fats and waxes 

5 Chemicals and related 
products n.e.s. 

6 Manufactured goods, 
classified chiefly by material 

7 Machinery and transport 
equipment 

8 Miscellaneous 
manufactured articles 

9 Commodities and 
transactions n.e.c. in SITC  


	TABLE 8

